

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY

Defendant and Appellant.

After a decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District
Case No. B160571

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN CANCER
SOCIETY, AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN
LUNG ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Catherine I. Hanson, SBN 120896
Hans P. Lee, SBN 201256
California Medical Association
221 Main Street, Suite 580
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 541-0900
Facsimile: (415) 882-5143

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
California Medical Association
American Medical Association
American Academy of Pediatrics
American Cancer Society
American Heart Association
American Lung Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. TOBACCO USE IS A PUBLIC HEALTH CRISIS..... 2

III. TOBACCO USE IS A PEDIATRIC EPIDEMIC..... 3

**IV. TOBACCO INDUSTRY “SAMPLING” PLAYS AN IMPORTANT
ROLE IN YOUTH TOBACCO USE 5**

A. Even When Free Cigarettes Are Given To Recipients Of Legal Age,
They Fall Into The Hands Of Children 6

B. Reynolds Has Known Of The Problem Of Secondary Recipients
Since 1978 And Relies On Them To Expand Its Market 8

C. Because Minors Become Secondary Recipients of Cigarettes, Philip
Morris Stopped Free Sampling In Public Venues in 1995..... 10

**V. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 118950 SUPPORTS
THE STATE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE LAW 12**

A. The Problem Of Free Samples In California Prior To
Section 118950 12

B. The Legislature Never Considered The Interpretation Of 118950(f)
That Reynolds Advances In This Case 14

**VI. REYNOLDS’ VIOLATION OF SECTION 118950 IN THIS CASE
IS PART OF A CONTINUING PATTERN OF TARGETING
MINORS 16**

VII. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Goins v. Board of Pension Commissioners</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 1005.....	14
<i>People v. R.J. Reynolds</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 516, <i>rev. denied</i>	17
<i>People v. R.J. Reynolds</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1253.....	12, 18
<i>People v. R.J. Reynolds</i> (2004) 6 Cal.Rptr.3d 58.....	1, 15

California Statutes

Health & Safety Code §118950.....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
Penal Code §308.....	6, 13

Federal Cases

<i>Medtronics, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470	2
---	---

Federal Regulations

61 Fed. Reg. 44396.....	3, 4
-------------------------	------

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§1331 <i>et seq.</i>	2
---------------------------------------	---

Other State Cases

<i>Ohio ex rel. Petro v. R.J. Reynolds</i> (2003) 787 N.E.2d 717	17
--	----

Other Authorities

Altman, D.G., <i>et al.</i> (1996) <i>Tobacco Promotion and Susceptibility to Tobacco Use Among Adolescents Aged 12 Through 17 Years in a Nationally Representative Sample</i> , 86 Am.J.Pub.Health 1590.....	7
Associated Press (May 8, 1998) <i>Tobacco Industry "Surrenders" to Minnesota</i> ..	8
Benowitz, N. (2001) <i>The Nature of Nicotine Addiction</i> , in <i>Smoking Risk, Perception & Policy</i> (Slovic, P., ed.)	4
California Department of Health Service/Tobacco Control Section (Nov. 2002) <i>California Tobacco Control Update</i>	3

CDC (Nov. 1996) <i>Projected Smoking-Related Deaths Among Youth - United States</i> , 45 MMWR 971	5
CDC (Oct. 1998) <i>Incidence of Initiation of Cigarette Smoking - United States, 1965-1996</i> , 47 MMWR 837	4
CDC (Oct. 2000) <i>Youth Tobacco Surveillance - United States 1998-1999</i> , 49 MMWR 1.....	2, 5
CDC (May 2002) <i>Trends in Cigarette Smoking Among High School Students - United States, 1991-2001</i> , 51 MMWR 409.....	3
Chaloupka, F., <i>et al.</i> (2001-2002) <i>Policy Levers For the Control of Tobacco Consumption</i> , 90 Ky.L.J. 1009.....	7
Doughton, S. (December 1, 2002) <i>Free Tobacco Not the Same As Lollipops</i> , News Tribune	11
George H. Gallup Int'l Institute (Sept. 1992) <i>Teenage Attitudes and Behavior Concerning Smoking</i>	5
Giovano, Gary A., <i>et al.</i> (1993) <i>Trends in Cigarette Smoking Cessation in the United States</i>	3
Jamieson, P. & Romer, D. (2001) <i>What Do Young People Think They Know About the Risks of Smoking</i> , in <i>Smoking Risk, Perception & Policy</i> (Slovic, P., ed.).....	4, 5
Lynch, B., <i>et al.</i> (1994) <i>Growing Up Tobacco Free: Preventing Nicotine Addiction in Children and Youths</i>	2
McGinnis, J. Michael & Foege, William H. (1993) <i>Actual Causes of Death in the United States</i> , 270 JAMA 2207.....	2
Pierce, J., <i>et al.</i> (Feb. 1998) <i>Tobacco Industry Promotion of Cigarettes and Adolescent Smoking</i> , 279 JAMA 511	5
R.J. Reynolds "Evaluation on RJR Sampling Experience", RJR Document 1979, on file at Minnesota Repository: Document ID 503537286-7299.....	9
R.J. Reynolds Marketing Research Report on file at Minnesota Repository: RJR Document Aug. 25, 1978, Document ID 505630295-0302	8
Rigotti, N. (2001) <i>Regulating Tobacco, Reducing the Supply of Tobacco to Youths</i> , in <i>Regulating Tobacco</i> (Rabin, R.L., <i>et al.</i> eds.).....	7

SAMHSA (2002) <i>Results From the 2001 Household Survey on Drug Abuse, Vol. II Technical Appendices and Selected Data Tables</i>	4
Slovic, P., <i>Cigarette Smokers: Rational Actors or Regional Fools?</i> , in <i>Smoking Risk, Perception & Policy</i> (Slovic, P., ed.)	4
Taioli, E. & Wynder, E. (1991) <i>Effect of the Age at Which Smoking Begins on Frequency of Smoking in Adulthood</i> , 325 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 968	4
U.S. Department of the Treasury (1998) <i>The Economic Costs of Smoking in the U.S. and the Benefits of Comprehensive Tobacco Legislation</i>	2
USDHHS (1994) <i>Preventing Tobacco Use Among Young People: A Report of the Surgeon General</i>	2, 3, 6
USDHHS (2003) <i>Cigarette Smoking - Attributable Morbidity - United States, 2000</i> , 52 <i>MMWR</i> 842	2
